

No. 24-1936

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

TEVA BRANDED PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS R&D, INC., NORTON
(WATERFORD) LTD., AND TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AMNEAL PHARMACEUTICALS OF NEW YORK, LLC, AMNEAL
IRELAND LIMITED, AMNEAL PHARMACEUTICALS LLC, AND
AMNEAL PHARMACEUTICALS INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey
Case No. 2:23-cv-20964, Judge Stanley R. Chesler

**[NON-CONFIDENTIAL] APPELLEES' OPPOSITION
TO APPELLANTS' MOTION TO STAY PENDING PETITION FOR
REHEARING EN BANC**

Steven A. Maddox
PROCOPIO
1901 L Street, NW
Suite 620
Washington, DC 20036
Tel.: 202.830.0707
Fax.: 202.830.0704

Counsel for Appellees

January 6, 2025

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

LEGAL STANDARDS 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. Teva Has Not Made a “Strong Showing” that it Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits. 4

II. Teva Has Failed to Show Irreparable Harm if the Stay Is Not Reinstated..... 6

III. The Harm to Amneal in Reinstating the Stay Is Certain and Irreparable..... 9

IV. The Public Interest Favors Lifting the Stay 10

CONCLUSION 10

A description of the redacted information appears on the following page.

CONFIDENTIAL MATERIAL OMITTED

The material omitted in the text on pages 9 and 10 refers to confidential information regarding the timing and circumstances of FDA's tentative approval of Defendants-Appellees' product. This information is subject to a protective order in the District Court.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ePlus, Inc v. Lawson Software, Inc.</i> , 431 Fed.Appx. 920 (Fed. Cir. July 14, 2011)	3
<i>Koninklijke Philips N.V. v. Thales USA, Inc.</i> , 39 F.4th 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
